
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

Better Places Partnership Board  
 

 
MONDAY, 13 JULY, 2009, at 18.30 HRS –CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
LONDON, N22 8LE 
 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under Item 15 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2009 as a correct record.  

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10    
 
 To appoint a Chair for 2009/10.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for 2009/10.  

 



 

2 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD FOR 2009/10    

 
 To appoint a representative from the Better Places Partnership to the Haringey 

Strategic Partnership for 2009/10.  
 

 
STRATEGIC DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 
8. PRESENTATION FROM THE BRITISH TRUST FOR CONSERVATION 

VOLUNTEERS    
 
 A presentation will be made.  

 
9. CLIMATE CHANGE ALLIANCE PROPOSALS  (PAGES 9 - 14)  
 
DELIVERING THE GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: 
 
10. PROGRESS REPORT ON PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  (PAGES 15 

- 28)  
 
11. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST GREENEST BOROUGH THEMES    
 
 Presentations will be made on progress with respect to the following Greenest 

Borough Strategy Priorities: 
 

• Managing Environmental Resources Efficiently 

• Raising Awareness and Involvement   
 

12. GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: QUARTERLY REPORT  (PAGES 29 - 34)  
 
BUSINESS ITEMS: 
 
13. REFRESH OF MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2009/10  (PAGES 35 

- 42)  
 
14. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  (PAGES 43 - 48)  
 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.   

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 Members of the Board are asked to note the future meeting dates set out below: 
 

• 20 October 2009   

• 1 December 2009  

• 18 February 2010  
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
        7 July 2009  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 

 
*This is a joint appointment between Haringey Council and Haringey PCT 
 
 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 3 Cllr Brian Haley, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
and Conservation (Chair) 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

Community 
Representatives 

3 Sona Mahtani 
Cenk Orhan 
Pete G Ravenor 

HAVCO 1 TBC 

 
Haringey Fire Service 1 John Brown, Borough Commander Haringey 

Metropolitan Police 1 Dave Grant, Chief Superintendent 

Environment Agency 1 Esther Vanlith, External Relations Officer 

Lee Valley Regional 
Authority 

1 David Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London Remade 1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 
 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Lainya Offside-Keivani, Deputy Director, The Bridge 
NDC 
 

Haringey Primary Care 
Trust/Haringey Council 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health * 

Transport for London 1 Peter Livermore 
 

Thames Water 1 TBC 

 
Groundwork 1 Nic Durston 

 
Natural England  1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 

 
TOTAL  18  



 
BETTER PLACES PARTERNSHIP BOARD, 16 APRIL 2009.  
 
 
Present: Councillor Brian Haley (Chair), John Brown, Sona Mahtani, Lainya 

Offside-Keivani, Cenk Orhan, Susan Otiti, Beverley Taylor.  
 
In 
Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Kirsty Fox.  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP12.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger  -Beverley Taylor 
Eugenia Cronin -Susan Otiti 
Dave Grant 
Peter Livermore 
Neil Mawson  
Esther Vanlith  
 

 
 

BPP13.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP14.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP15.   
 

MINUTES  

 The Chair noted that a meeting had taken place during the previous 
week to discuss what assistance could be provided to enable the 
Community Transport Scheme to be made more accessible to disabled 
people and people living in sheltered housing.  
 
Although good progress had been made the Council officer responsible 
for sheltered housing had not been present and therefore a further 
meeting was being organised to take this forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BPP16.   
 

HARINGEY'S FIRST COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 The Board received a presentation on the forthcoming Comprehensive 
Area Assessment (CAA).  
 
An overview was given of the scope of the CAA and it was noted that 
this was comprised of two key strands: 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

 
Area Assessment 
 
This strand would consider how effectively local public services delivered 
local priorities, economic prospects, community safety and potential for 
future improvement. 
 
Organisational Assessment 
 
The second strand would consider the use of resources and 
performance management an
[...]
icers from the Council’s Corporate 
Policy team would be attending the CLF’s Network Event on 30 April to 
discuss the CEF.  
 
It was noted that the report stated that there were no costs attached to 
the introduction of the CEF at this stage. The Board was advised that as 
it developed and costs were incurred, it was envisaged that the 
partnership as a whole would meet these.  
 
The Board was advised that a further would report would be submitted in 
the Autumn and that would include an overview of progress in forming 
the CEF Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

BPP17.   
 

MOVING THE PARTNERSHIP FORWARD  

 The Board received a report setting out proposals to move the 
Partnership forward and to assist it to work in a more structured way.  
 
It was proposed that the Board’s key focus should be the delivery of the 
Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS) and that an ‘Innovation Pot’ should be 
established, which funding allocated to the Board from the Area Based 
Grant (ABG,) would be put into. Partners would then have the 
opportunity to bid for funding from this.   
 
Under the proposed working arrangements, partner organisations would 
lead on each of the seven priorities contained within the GBS. There was 
an expectation that partners would meet and work outside the forum of 
the Board to take projects forward.  
 
The Board discussed this proposal and there was a general consensus 
that this approach should be adopted. In response to a query as to how 
performance would be managed, the Board was advised that a quarterly 
overview would be provided within the existing Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) Quarterly Performance report.  
 
There was agreement that following the meeting officers should contact 
partners individually to discuss the areas that they may wish to lead on.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the proposals set out in the report be approved.  
 
ii. That Council officers would contact partners individually to 

discuss the areas that 
[...]
ay useful to target specific areas and groups of 
people to ensure that issues as effectively as possible.  
 
It was noted that there were often issues affecting partners such as the 
increase in the number of patients seen by hospitals during the winter 
months that could be addressed by a join up approach if more 
information was circulated on affordable warmth in the Autumn. There 
was agreement that targeting particular areas or groups of people may 
be beneficial.  
 
It was suggested that information should be provided next to shoots 
used to dispose of waste in flats advising residents of where the nearest 
recycling facilities were and the types of waste that could be taken to 
these points.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
ii. That options for developing a more targeted and better integrated 

approach should be considered and reported back to the Board.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kate 
Dalzell/ 
Beverley 
Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beverley 
Taylor/ 
Kate 
Dalzell 
 

BPP22.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP23.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 16 APRIL 2009 

 

BPP24.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates of future meetings were noted: 
 

• 21 May 2009  

• 20 October 2009  

• 1 December 2009  

• 18 February 2010  
 

 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10pm. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership      
 
Date:   13 July 2009   
 
Report Title: Climate Change Alliance Proposals 
 
Report of: Alexander Hilton, Environmental Resources Officer 
 
 

Purpose  
 
To propose the structure and functions of a Haringey Climate Change Alliance 
(CCA) for consideration by the Better Places Partnership (BPP). 
 

Summary 
 
The CCA would be a membership organisation, governed by the Better 
Places Partnership board, with the aim of delivering reductions in carbon 
emissions and tackling climate change, by supporting public sector bodies, 
businesses, community and not-for-profit groups and other organisations to 
manage their use of resources more effectively and provide goods and 
services in a sustainable way.  The CCA would be administered by the 
Council's Environmental Resources Team.  The activities of the alliance could 
include holding events to share expertise and best practice, and building 
capacity through the provision of events and environmental audits.  
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
Not applicable at this time. 
 

Recommendations 
 
To seek the views of the partnership on proposals to develop a Climate 
Change Alliance led by the BPP. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Alex Hilton  
Title:  Environmental Resources Officer  
Tel: 020 8489 3260 
Email address: Alexander.Hilton@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 9



 
Background 
 
Islington Council was the first local authority to set up a climate change partnership 
around two years ago, since which time other London councils have developed similar 
schemes, including Westminster, Camden and Southwark.  There is also a Climate 
Change Partnership for London, providing policy guidance and support to organisations 
across the region.  
 
Objectives of a Haringey Climate Change Alliance 
 
- To coordinate action to reduce CO2 emissions across the borough, as measured 

by National Indicator 186 (per capita reduction in CO2 emissions in the LA area), 
and tackle climate change through engaging with businesses, public bodies, 
community groups and other organisations, and supporting them in improving their 
environmental performance.  

- To deliver Priority 3 of the Greenest Borough Strategy (Managing Environmental 
Resources Efficiently) to engage with all parts of th
[...]
14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Better Places Partnership      
 
Date:   13 July 2009   
 
Report Title: Progress Report on Partnership Development 

Activity 
 
Report of: Tracy Turner, Interim Assistant Director, Business 

Improvement and Strategy 
 
 

Purpose  
 
This report updates the Better Places Partnership on progress in delivering 
actions previously agreed to strengthen the partnership and improve its focus 
on delivering the Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS).  
 

Summary 
 
Progress is outlined on taking forward three key proposals agreed at the 
previous Better Places Partnership meeting: structuring meetings to ensure 
they take forward delivery of the Greenest Borough Strategy; identifying 
‘partner leads’ on GBS themes; and rolling out a Greenest Borough 
Innovation Fund. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
N/A 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The partnership is requested to note the progress made in taking 
forward the agreed actions in developing the partnership. 

 
2. The partnership is requested to agree the process for determining 

success of Greenest Borough Innovation Fund applications. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Tracy Turner 
Title:  Interim Assistant Director, Business Improvement  & Strategy 
Tel: 020 8489 4517 
Email address: tracy.turner@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 15



 

Background 

At its meeting on 16 April 2009, the Better Places Partnership agreed to make 
some changes to its governance to improve its focus on delivery, and in 
particular on delivering the Greenest Borough Strategy for which it is the 
accountable partnership body.  
 
It was agreed:  
 

1. that the Partnership would regularly monitor progress in achieving 
Greenest Borough Strategy outcomes, including a quarterly 
performance report on delivery of the entire strategy, and a more in-
depth report on progress and performance in relation to two themes 
each meeting. It was also agreed that agendas would be st
[...]
 of local evidence, and an extensive programme of 
consultation, to ensure that it reflects community priorities.  The Better Places 
Partnership is the partnership body accountable for delivering the Greenest 
Borough Strategy  and its membership includes a lead partner organisation 
for each of the seven priority themes identified in the Greenest Borough 
Strategy.  
 
The vision of the Greenest Borough Strategy is that: We will work together to 
tackle climate change and secure a clean, safe and environmentally 
sustainable future for everyone living, working, visiting or studying in 
Haringey. 
 

Page 26



The seven key priorities identified in the strategy are:  
 

1. Improving the urban environment 
2. Protecting the natural environment 
3. Managing environmental resources efficiently 
4. Leading by example 
5. Ensuring sustainable design and construction 
6. Promoting sustainable travel 
7. Raising awareness and involvement 

 
For more information about the themes, please see the full version of The 
Greenest Borough Strategy. Request a hard copy from Kate Dalzell (details 
below), or online at http://www.haringey.gov.uk/goinggreen.htm 
 
 

Criteria for Greenest Borough Innovation Fund Applications 
 
Applications are invited for the funding of projects whose outcomes contribute 
to achieving the priorities identified in the Greenest Borough Strategy, and 
through association, Better Places Partnership Local Area Agreement targets. 
Match funding for projects is not required but will be positively received. 
 
Following analysis of the current deployment of ABG funding for 2009/10 and 
2010/11 and resources committed through mainstream funds, and feedback 
received from the community, the Better Places Partnership will prioritise 
applications from projects that contribute to delivery of Greenest Borough 
Strategy priorities three to seven (please see the list in the previous 
section), and within this, projects which:  
 

• Engage the community in deli
[...]
y in Haringey. Better Places Partnership 
governance arrangements will work in parallel to these. 

Governance 

Each priority of the Greenest Borough Strategy is sponsored by a senior 
manager within the Council. As outlined in a previous item in this agenda 
pack, corresponding lead partner within the Better Places Partnership is 
currently being identified.  

The council sponsors are: 

Priority 1- Robin Payne (Head of Enforcement) 

Priority 2- John Morris (Assistant Director Recreation Services) 

Priority 3- Stephen Mc Donnell (Head of Environmental resources) 

Priority 4- Gerald Almeroth (Chief Financial Officer) 

Priority 5- Ismail Mohammed (Group Manager- Strategy and Sites) 

Agenda Item 12Page 29



Priority 6- Joan Hancox (Head of Sustainable Transport) 

Priority 7- Beverley Taylor (Assistant Director Frontline Services) 

Each sponsor has, or is in the process of creating a priority board that will 
report directly into the programme board. The priority board will monitor 
specific actions contributing to the delivery of the strategy and the 
membership will consist of key officers relating to the actions carried out. 

The Better Places Partnership is the accountable partnership body for the 
delivery of the Greenest Borough Strategy, and the Better Haringey 
Programme Board will report upwards to it on progress in delivering the 
strategy.  
 

 
 

Performance and Progress 
 
Activity mapping 
 
Over the past six months, each priority sponsor has mapped all the actions 
and activity contributing to meeting their key objectives and achieving their 
targets. This document can be updated when new projects are introduced. 
 

Better 

Places 

P’ship 

Better 

Haringey 

Programme 

Board 

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4 Priority 5 Priority 6 Priority7 

Page 30



 
(Priority 7) 
 
Priority Board 
The priority board provides the platform in which all the relevant officers 
contributing the delivery of the priority can be accountable fo
[...]
Business 

Improvement and Strategy 
 

Summary 
 
The first meeting of the municipal year is historically used as a timely 
opportunity for the Board to confirm its membership and update its Terms of 
Reference for the forthcoming year. 
 
Following agreed developments, some revisions are proposed to the Terms of 
Reference, as attached at Appendix 1.  Attached at Appendix 2 is proposed 
Membership, including details of the individuals appointed to sit on the Board.  
Each partner organisation should formally confirm the names of the 
individuals appointed to the Board. 
 
It is anticipated that additional partners may be invited to join the partnership 
in the next few months, in keeping with the actions discussed in the report on 
this agenda “Update on partnership development”. Any consequent proposals 
for further change to the membership will be brought before future meetings of 
the Better Places Partnership. 
 

Recommendations 
 
i. That the Board agrees the proposed Terms of Reference for the new 

Municipal Year. 
 

ii. That the Board confirms its Membership for the new Municipal Year. 
 
iii. That the Board note that proposals for continued development of the 

partnership may result in further proposals for changes to the 
membership at future meetings.  

 

Financial/Legal Comments 
 
N/A. 

For more information contact: 
 
Name: Tracy Turner 
Title: Interim Assistant Director, Business Improvement  & Strategy 
Tel: 020 8489 4517 
Email address: tracy.turner@haringey.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 13Page 35



 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1: Better Places Partnership Board -Terms of Reference 2009/10 
Appendix 2: Better Places Partnership Board –Membership List 2009/10 

Page 36



        APPENDIX 1 

Better Places Partnership   

Terms of Reference 
 

Purpose 
 
Local residents, statutory, voluntary, community and commercial 
organisations all have a role to play in improving Haringey. The partnership 
will lead on delivering Better Places in the borough by:  
[...]
ent between Haringey Council and Haringey PCT 
 
 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 
REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Haringey Council 3 Cllr Brian Haley, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
and Conservation (Chair) 
Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

Community 
Representatives 

3 Sona Mahtani 
Cenk Orhan 
Pete G Ravenor 

HAVCO 1 TBC 

 

Haringey Fire Service 1 John Brown, Borough Commander Haringey 

Metropolitan Police 1 Dave Grant, Chief Superintendent 

Environment Agency 1 Esther Vanlith, External Relations Officer 

Lee Valley Regional 
Authority 

1 David Anstey, Director of Regeneration 

London Remade 1 Ellen Struthers, Project Manager 
 

Registered Social 
Landlords 

1 Neil Mawson, Director of Metropolitan Housing Trust 
 

New Deal for 
Communities 

1 Lainya Offside-Keivani, Deputy Director, The Bridge 
NDC 
 

Haringey Primary Care 
Trust/Haringey Council 

1 Eugenia Cronin, Joint Director of Public Health * 

Transport for London 1 Peter Livermore 
 

Thames Water 1 TBC 

 

Groundwork 1 Nic Durston 
 

Natural England  1 Judith Hanna, Community Liaison Executive 
 

TOTAL  18  

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:   Better Places Partnership Board 
      
Date:   13 July 2009 
 
Report Title: Performance Management Highlight Report 
 
Report of: Kate Dalzell, Executive Policy Officer, Urban 

Environment Directorate 
 

Summary 
 
This paper reports on the most recent performance information available 
against the Local Area Agreement targets on which the Better Places 
Partnership leads, and the programme of projects in receipt of ABG funding 
managed by the theme board.  
 

Exception Commentary 
 
The attached performance report lays out progress against Local Area 
Agreement targets which the Better Places Partnership leads on, and those 
where responsibility for delivery cuts across all thematic partnerships.  As 
indicated on the table, data for a number of indicators is only generated 
annually. In addition
[...]
	Partnership development update -aPPENDIX 1

	12 Greenest Borough Strategy: Quarterly Report
	13 Refresh of Membership and Terms of Reference: 2009/10
	Term of Ref -Appendix tOr July 2009
	Term of Ref -Appendix Membership July 2009

	14 Performance Management Highlight Report
	Better Places Scorecard 060709




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

Present: Cllr Brian Haley (Chair), Nic Durston, Judith Hanna, Sona Mahtani, 
Lainya Offside-Keivani, Cenk Orhan, Pete Ravenor, Beverley Taylor.  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Martin Bradford, David Brown, Maria Fletcher, Alex Grear, Tom 
Hemming, John Morris.  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

BPP25.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
David Anstey 
Niall Bolger -       Beverley Taylor substituted 
John Brown 
Eugenia Cronin 
Dave Grant 
 

 
 

BPP26.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP27.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

BPP28.   
 

MINUTES  

 The Chair requested that progress be chased in relation to a number of 
outstanding issues: 

• Convening a meeting with officers from sheltered housing to 
discuss Community Transport Scheme. 

• Contacting partners to establish ‘partner leads’ for priorities under 
the Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS). 

• Obtaining information in relation to NI 175 from Transport for 
London.  

 
RESOLVED: 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 

 
 
DD 
(FS) 
DD 
(FS) 
DD 
(FS) 

BPP29.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10  

 RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cllr Brian Haley be appointed as Chair of the Better Places 
Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP30.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cenk Orhan be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Better 
Places Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP31.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD FOR 2009/10 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 

• That Cllr Brian Haley be appointed as the representative from 
the Better Places Partnership Board to the Haringey Strategic 
Partnership Board for the ensuing municipal year.  

 

 
 

BPP32.   
 

PRESENTATION FROM THE BRITISH TRUST FOR CONSERVATION 
VOLUNTEERS 

 

 The Board received a presentation from the Haringey branch of the 
British Trust of Conservation Volunteers (BTCV), a national 
environmental charity helping to deliver Parkforce outcomes in Haringey 
through a programme of environmental conservation volunteering and 
community outreach work.  
 
BTCV aims to create and enhance wildlife habitats and organises events 
and activities in parks and green spaces in the borough to benefit local 
communities. Outdoor education sessions for primary school children 
are run at Railway Fields, a local Green Flag nature reserve managed by 
the Trust as well as activities organised for children in school holidays, 
conservation volunteering and organised walks. Activities undertaken by 
the BTCV contribute to the achievement of outcomes under the 
Sustainable Community Strategy, the strategic aims of the Better Places 
Partnership (BPP) and a number of Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets 
such as NI 18: adult participation in active recreation.  
 
Confirmation was provided that activities run by the group cover the 
entire borough, based on the four Parkforce areas, with promotion via 
posters, website, attendance at events etc. Board members suggested 
that the HAVCO membership list could be used as part of the publicity 
campaign to promote the Trust’s activities within the borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the presentation be noted.  
 

 
 

BPP33.   
 

CLIMATE CHANGE ALLIANCE PROPOSALS  

 The Board received a report setting out proposals to develop a Haringey 
Climate Change Alliance (CCA) in line with other London boroughs and 
outlining potential structure, functions and membership arrangements. 
The main objective of the Alliance would be to co-ordinate activity across 
the climate change agenda including reductions in CO2 emissions and 
the efficient management of environmental resources. This would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

achieved through engaging with businesses, public sector bodies, 
community and voluntary sector bodies through providing support, 
advice and signposting for example providing environmental audits, 
training sessions etc.  
 
The Alliance was proposed to be operated as a council led organisation, 
sitting under the BPP. The Board considered that it would be more 
valuable for the Alliance to be led by voluntary or private sector 
representatives to ensure sign up from organisations not required to 
meet the same stringent statutory responsibilities as the council in 
relation to issues such as reducing CO2 emissions. In addition, the Board 
stressed the importance of assigning clear targets and outcomes to the 
Alliance and promoting the benefits of sign up by organisations, 
including emphasising ‘quick wins’ and having ‘low carbon heros’ to 
promote the agenda.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the proposal for the Alliance to be 
sited under the BBP and whether alignment with the HSP would 
complicate governance arrangements. It was suggested that Leeds 
could be used as a research case study as an example where the local 
CCA was operated as part of the local Strategic Partnership, to inform 
the development of the Alliance at Haringey.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That feedback from the Board be integrated into the proposed 
development of a Haringey Climate Change Alliance.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enviro 
Res 
Officer  
 

BPP34.   
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY  

 The Board received a progress report on actions agreed at the last 
Board meeting with the objective of strengthening the partnership and 
improving focus on delivery of the GBS.  
 
In relation to structuring meetings of the BPP Board to facilitate 
monitoring of delivery against the GBS, the agenda for meetings now 
included consideration of strategic items and updates on delivery of the 
strategy.  
 
The Board noted the progress made in relation to identifying theme 
leads from partner organisations for each of the seven GBS priorities.  
 
An update was provided in relation to administration of the Greenest 
Borough innovation fund. Following the distribution of application forms 
to partners, a total of 12 applications for funding were received by the 
closing date. A briefing workshop and other promotional work had been 
undertaken through HAVCO to encourage bids from the third sector, 
through providing guidance and advice for prospective applicants. 
    
The next stage of the process would be the shortlisting of bids by 
officers, followed by consideration and award of funding by a panel 
comprised of selected BPP partners at the Chair of Cllr Haley. There 
was agreement for BPP members to contact Beverley Taylor, Assistant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to 
note 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

Director (frontline services) with expressions of interest in being a 
member of the selection panel, with the aim of establishing the panel by 
the end of July. It was requested that the panel include one of the BPP 
community representatives.  
 
The potential for linking together projects covering a similar subject area 
was considered, as several bids had been submitted around engaging 
with the community and food sustainability.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding equity of access to the fund, 
especially in relation to the Federation of Residents’ Associations and 
Sustainable Haringey. Confirmation was provided that the fund was 
specifically for the BPP, with all prospective projects sponsored or 
delivered via the partners with the aim of developing the capacity of the 
partnership. Additionally, Sustainable Haringey was not eligible for 
membership of the BPP by virtue of being classified a non-constitutional 
body. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the progress made in taking forward the agreed actions in 
developing the partnership be noted.  

 

• That the process for determining success of the Greenest 
Borough Innovation fund applications be agreed.   

 

BPP35.   
 

PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST GREENEST 
BOROUGH THEMES 

 

 The Board received two presentations setting out progress with respect 
to Priority 3 – Managing Environmental Resources Efficiently and Priority 
7 – Raising Awareness and Involvement of the GBS.  
 
The Board were advised that the Managing Environmental Resources 
Efficiently priority covered a broad range of issues including climate 
change, energy, waste and recycling, sustainable food and water and 
land quality. Performance under this priority was monitored through a 
number of indicators including recycling rates, waste reduction targets 
etc. It was recognised that a number of key challenges for the borough 
requiring effective partnership working were positioned under priority 3 
and involving key projects such as developing strategies for sustainable 
food and water, covering areas including conservation and flooding, and 
approaches for addressing issues such as climate change.  
 
The Board were advised that priority 7 was an overarching priority, 
focused around raising awareness and involvement and promoting a 
change in behaviour and education for the next generation. Events 
organised included the Haringey Green Fair, Going Green conference, 
an environmental education programme and outdoor publicity campaign.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the two presentations be noted.    

 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

 

BPP36.   
 

GREENEST BOROUGH STRATEGY: QUARTERLY REPORT  

 The Board received a report setting out governance arrangements being 
developed for delivering the Greenest Borough Strategy (GBS), progress 
in implementing these arrangements and how future reporting to the 
BPP would be undertaken.  
 
The Board were advised that each priority under the strategy was 
sponsored by a senior manager within the council and would be 
underpined by a priority board of key officers reporting into the main 
programme board. Progress in delivering the strategy would then be 
reported up to the BPP Board.  
 
In future, priority boards would be undertaking activity mapping 
exercises to allow progress against targets to be monitored and a 
summary report produced on a quarterly basis for the BPP.  A road map 
setting out future events would also be produced and reported to the 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

BPP37.   
 

REFRESH OF MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2009/10  

 The Board received a report setting out the membership and terms of 
reference for the BPP Board for 2009/10. It was agreed that any 
comments from Board members be forwarded to the Assistant Director’s 
office.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the proposed terms of reference for the Board for the new 
municipal year be agreed.  

 

• That Board membership for the new municipal year be 
confirmed.  

 

• That the Board note that proposals for continued development 
of the partnership may result in further proposals for changes 
to the membership at future meetings.  

 

 
All to 
note 

BPP38.   
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 The Board received a report updating on performance against LAA 
targets that fall under the remit of the BPP and the programme of 
projects in receipt of Area Based Grant (ABG) funding managed by the 
theme board.  
 
The Board queried whether proxy measures could be utilised to allow 
quarterly monitoring of indicators that were reported on an annual basis, 
including at least one from each priority area and where downwards 
performance trends had been observed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE BETTER PLACES PARTNERSHIP (HSP) 
MONDAY, 13 JULY 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

• That the report be noted. 
  

• That consideration be given to reporting appropriate proxy 
measures for annual reported indicators as part of the 
performance management highlight report received by the 
BPP.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Exec. 
Policy 
Officer 

BPP39.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

BPP40.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of any other business were raised.  
 

 
 

BPP41.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following future meeting dates were noted: 
 

• 20 October 2009 

• 1 December 2009 

• 18 February 2010 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN HALEY 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


